

FILED
Mar 04, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

NO. 73219-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

ALAN JUSTIN SMITH,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

KATHLEEN WEBBER
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 A. FACTS RELATED TO THE MURDER..... 1

 B. FACTS RELATED TO PRETRIAL MOTIONS. 8

 1. Motion To Suppress The Defendant's Confession To Wendell Morris As Protected By The Clergy-Penitent Privilege. 8

 2. Motion For Frye Hearing On Barefoot Morphology Evidence... 13

III. ARGUMENT..... 14

 A. THE DEFENDANT'S STATEMENT TO WENDALL MORRIS WAS NOT A PRIVILGED COMMUNICATION TO A CLERGY MEMBER. 14

 1. The Challenged Findings Of Fact Are Supported By Substantial Evidence. 15

 2. The Court's Factual Findings Support The Conclusion That The Defendant's Statements To Mr. Morris Were Not A Privileged Communication. 18

 B. NO FRYE HEARING WAS NECESSARY WHEN BAREFOOT MORPHOLOGY EVIDENCE DID NOT INVOLVE A NOVEL SCIENTIFIC THEORY OR PRINCIPAL. 26

 C. THE COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT DENIED THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO SUBSTITUTE COUNSEL..... 36

IV. CONCLUSION..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Stenson</u> , 142 Wn.2d 710, 16 P.3d 1 (2001).....	39, 40, 41
<u>Scott's Excavating Vancouver, LLC v. Winlock Properties LLC</u> , 176 Wn. App. 335, 308 P.3d 791 (2013), <u>review denied</u> , 179 Wn.2d 1011 (2014).....	15
<u>State v. Bander</u> , 150 Wn. App. 690, 208 P.3d 1242 (2009), <u>review denied</u> , 167 Wn.2d 1009 (2009).....	30
<u>State v. Brewczynski</u> , 173 Wn. App. 541, 294 P.3d 825, <u>review denied</u> , 177 Wn.2d 1026 (2013).....	27, 28
<u>State v. Buss</u> , 76 Wn. App. 780, 887 P.2d 920 (1995).....	19, 20, 21
<u>State v. Camarillo</u> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	15
<u>State v. Copeland</u> , 130 Wn.2d 244, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996).....	27
<u>State v. Cross</u> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80, <u>cert denied</u> , 549 U.S. 1022 (2006).....	40
<u>State v. DeWeese</u> , 117 Wn.2d 369, 816 P.2d 1 (1991).....	38
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105, <u>cert denied</u> , 516 U.S. 843 (1995).....	27
<u>State v. Glenn</u> , 115 Wn. App. 540, 62 P.3d 921 (2003), <u>review denied</u> , 149 Wn.2d 1007 (2003).....	19
<u>State v. Kunze</u> , 97 Wn. App. 832, 988 P.2d 977 (1999), <u>review denied</u> , 140 Wn.2d 1022 (2000).....	33
<u>State v. Levy</u> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	15
<u>State v. Lindsey</u> , 177 Wn. App. 233, 311 P.3d 61 (2013), <u>review denied</u> , 180 Wn.2d 1022 (2014).....	39
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 137 Wn.2d 774, 975 P.2d 1020 (1999) ...	19, 20, 22, 23
<u>State v. Mendez</u> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....	15
<u>State v. Motherwell</u> , 114 Wn.2d 353, 788 P.2d 1066 (1990)..	19, 20, 21
<u>State v. Niedergang</u> , 43 Wn. App. 656, 719 P.2d 576 (1986) .	15, 16
<u>State v. Pigott</u> , 181 Wn. App. 247, 325 P.3d 247 (2014).....	27, 30
<u>State v. Schaller</u> , 143 Wn. App. 258, 177 P.3d 1139 (2007), <u>review denied</u> , 164 Wn.2d 1015 (2008).....	40
<u>State v. Sipin</u> , 130 Wn. App. 403, 123 P.3d 862 (2005).....	35

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Brendlin v. California</u> , 551 U.S. 240 (2007).....	15
<u>Frye v. United States</u> , 293 F. 1013, 34 A.L.R. 145 (D.C. Cir 1923) 1, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>In re Stenson</u> , 142 Wn.2d 710, 16 P.3d 1 (2001).....	39, 40, 41
<u>Scott's Excavating Vancouver, LLC v. Winlock Properties LLC</u> , 176 Wn. App. 335, 308 P.3d 791 (2013), <u>review denied</u> , 179 Wn.2d 1011 (2014).....	15
<u>State v. Bander</u> , 150 Wn. App. 690, 208 P.3d 1242 (2009), <u>review denied</u> , 167 Wn.2d 1009 (2009).....	30
<u>State v. Brewczynski</u> , 173 Wn. App. 541, 294 P.3d 825, <u>review denied</u> , 177 Wn.2d 1026 (2013).....	27, 28
<u>State v. Buss</u> , 76 Wn. App. 780, 887 P.2d 920 (1995).....	19, 20, 21
<u>State v. Camarillo</u> , 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	15
<u>State v. Copeland</u> , 130 Wn.2d 244, 922 P.2d 1304 (1996).....	27
<u>State v. Cross</u> , 156 Wn.2d 580, 132 P.3d 80, <u>cert denied</u> , 549 U.S. 1022 (2006).....	40
<u>State v. DeWeese</u> , 117 Wn.2d 369, 816 P.2d 1 (1991).....	38
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105, <u>cert denied</u> , 516 U.S. 843 (1995).....	27
<u>State v. Glenn</u> , 115 Wn. App. 540, 62 P.3d 921 (2003), <u>review denied</u> , 149 Wn.2d 1007 (2003).....	19
<u>State v. Kunze</u> , 97 Wn. App. 832, 988 P.2d 977 (1999), <u>review denied</u> , 140 Wn.2d 1022 (2000).....	33
<u>State v. Levy</u> , 156 Wn.2d 709, 132 P.3d 1076 (2006).....	15
<u>State v. Lindsey</u> , 177 Wn. App. 233, 311 P.3d 61 (2013), <u>review denied</u> , 180 Wn.2d 1022 (2014).....	39
<u>State v. Martin</u> , 137 Wn.2d 774, 975 P.2d 1020 (1999) ...	19, 20, 22, 23
<u>State v. Mendez</u> , 137 Wn.2d 208, 970 P.2d 722 (1999).....	15
<u>State v. Motherwell</u> , 114 Wn.2d 353, 788 P.2d 1066 (1990)..	19, 20, 21
<u>State v. Niedergang</u> , 43 Wn. App. 656, 719 P.2d 576 (1986) .	15, 16
<u>State v. Pigott</u> , 181 Wn. App. 247, 325 P.3d 247 (2014).....	27, 30
<u>State v. Schaller</u> , 143 Wn. App. 258, 177 P.3d 1139 (2007), <u>review denied</u> , 164 Wn.2d 1015 (2008).....	40
<u>State v. Sipin</u> , 130 Wn. App. 403, 123 P.3d 862 (2005).....	35

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Brendlin v. California</u> , 551 U.S. 240 (2007).....	15
<u>Frye v. United States</u> , 293 F. 1013, 34 A.L.R. 145 (D.C. Cir 1923) 1, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 35
